
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday 24 September 2025 

5.00 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 

 
 

Members: 

Councillor Coker, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allison, Blight, Freeman, Gilmour, Holloway, Murphy, Poyser, Ricketts and Steel. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Elliot Wearne-Gould 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 16 September 2025 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

Scrutiny Management Board 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 July 2025.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Select Committee Review Plan:   (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

6. Finance Monitoring Report Month Three:   (Pages 13 - 30) 

 

7. Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2024-25 Q4:   (Pages 31 - 66) 

 

8. Risk Management Monitoring Report Q1 2025-26:   (Pages 67 - 78) 

 

9. Leader's Forward Plan:   (Pages 79 - 84) 

 

10. Update from Committee Chairs and Work Programmes   (Pages 85 - 

102) 

  

 To receive updates from individual Chairs of their respective Scrutiny Committees and 

associated work programmes.  

  

11. Work Programme   (Pages 103 - 

108) 

  

 For discussion of items on the Scrutiny Management Board’s Work Programme.  

  

12. Action Log:   (Pages 109 - 

114) 

 

13. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 



 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following items of 

business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom 

of Information Act 2000. 

  

14. Part II Minutes   (Pages 115 - 

116) 

  

 To approve the part 11 minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 as a correct record.  

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 23 July 2025 

Scrutiny Management Board 

 

Wednesday 23 July 2025 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Coker, in the Chair. 

Councillor, Murphy Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allison, Blight, Freeman, Holloway, Murphy, Poyser, Ricketts, Simpson 

and Stevens. 

 

Also in attendance: Ian Trisk-Grove (Service Director for Finance), Pete Honeywell 

(Transformation Architecture Manager), Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral 

Services), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor), Councillor Sue Dann 
(Cabinet Member for Customer Experience, Sport, Leisure, HR & OD) and Elliot 

Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair 2025/26   

 

The Board agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Coker as Chair, and 

Councillor Finn as Vice-Chair for the 2025/26 municipal year.  

 

Due to the submission of apologies from Councillor Finn, the Board agreed to 

appoint Councillor Murphy as Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 02 April 2025 as a correct 

record.  

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair highlighted that Board meetings had been moved to 5pm to enable 

greater engagement from Councillors with day-time commitments.  
 

1. The Board agreed to circulate a survey to Board members to ascertain the 

preferred start time.   

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 23 July 2025 

5. Leader's Forward Plan   

 

The report was taken as read.  

 

In response to questions, Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) added: 

 

a) There were monthly revisions published to the Leader’s Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions however, this did not limit all decisions to one month of 

publication; 

 

b) The criteria for the Leader’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions was set out in 

legislation. Decisions which met this criteria required a minimum of 28 days 

publication on the Forward Plan before implementation; 

 

c) The Forward Plan was not an exhaustive list of all upcoming decisions, and 
only included those which met the criteria specified by legislation and agreed 

by Council; 

 

d) There was a distinction between ‘Key’ decisions which were defined by 

legislation, and ‘important’ decisions which scrutiny panels may wish to 

consider; 

 

e) The Scrutiny Annual Report 2024-25 evidenced the range of pre-decision 

scrutiny undertaken by panels in the previous year; 

 

f) While there was no exhaustive list of all upcoming decisions, those of 

significance were raised with Chair’s during agenda set meetings for work-

programming; 

 

g) Scrutiny panels had often scrutinised the early strategic stages of decisions  

rather than their final implementation stages, where scrutiny was less 

effective; 

 

The Board agreed: 

 

1. To endorse that the Chair writes to the Leader and all Cabinet members, 

requesting them to share details of their upcoming decisions for next 12 

months, to enable scrutiny to help shape and influence decisions before they 

were made; 

 

2. To request clarity on the definition of ‘significant effect’ in the Key Decision 

threshold; 

 

3. To note the Leader’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 

 
6. Update from Committee Chairs and Work Programmes   

 

The Chair reminded members that a written report should be submitted when the 

Chair and Vice-Chair of a panel were unable to attend this meeting, to provide an 

update on work programmes. 

Page 2



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 23 July 2025 

 

Councillor Murphy provided an overview of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Panel, and discussed: 

 

a) The first meeting of the 2025-26 municipal year had been held last week, and 

had highlighted positive improvements in End of Life Care provision. Health 

organisations had made good progress against the previous recommendations 

of the Panel; 

 

b) There Panel had added ‘Winter Pressures and Planning’ to the work 

programme, as well as ‘transitions to adult services’, which would be 

considered in a joint select committee with the Children’s scrutiny panel; 

 

c) The panel considered regular finance and performance monitoring reports 

for Health and Adult Social Care. 
 

Councillor Ricketts provided an overview of the Natural Infrastructure and Growth 

Scrutiny Panel, and discussed: 

 

d) The Panel had scheduled an additional meeting for the year to correspond 

each meeting to one of the five pillars of economic growth; 

 

e) The previous meeting had focussed on housing and the ‘Plan for Homes’, 

which had received considerable press coverage; 

 

f) The next meeting would focus on ‘skills’, and several site-visits had been 

scheduled; 

 

g) The Forward Plan of Key Decisions listed
[...]
consultation with Trade Unions and 

staff); 

 

b) Select Committee Review PID: Cycling in the City Centre. 

 

The Board agreed: 

 

1. To request that an informal work programming session was arranged to 

enable panel chairs to effectively work programme for the year ahead; 

 

2. To note the work programme. 

 

8. Action Log   

 

Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) delivered an overview of the Action Log 

and discussed: 

 

a) The Select Committee PID for Cycling in the City Centre would be brought 

to the next meeting for discussion and finalisation; 

 
b) The previous Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board had undertaken 

positive engagement with City Centre businesses and food delivery 

organisations, and many had expressed their willingness to attend a select 

committee; 

 

Page 4



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 23 July 2025 

c) All three actions were in progress, and a further update would be provided at 

the next meeting. 

 

The Board agreed to note the Action Log.  

 

9. Budget Monitoring 2025-26   

 

Ian Trisk-Grove (Service Director for Finance) delivered the Month Two Budget 

Monitoring report and discussed: 

 

a) Although early in the year, the report showed a forecast closing spend 

position of £253.4 million, which was in-line with the budget; 

 

b) There was no adverse variance in the budget to date; 

 
c) Work was ongoing with Adult and Children’s Social Care to reduce volume 

and cost risks, and departments were undertaking budget containment 

activities to ensure pressures were adequately and efficiently addressed; 

 

d) A number of Children’s placements were currently going through panel. 

These would be continually monitored and cost pressures managed; 

 

e) Early risks had been identified within the Corporate and Customer Services 

Directorate, arising from additional spend for Facilities Management surveys. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed: 

 

f) The frequency of budget 
[...]
d.  

 

The Board agreed to note the report. 

 

11. Cyber Risk and Response Briefing   

 

Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Experience, Sport, Leisure & HR, 

and OD) and Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architect Manager) delivered the 

Cyber Risk and Response Briefing and discussed: 

 

a) Public awareness of cyber threats was growing due to recent significant 

attacks; 

 

b) Due to the extensive use of IT resources, cyber attacks posed a significant 

threat to organisations, including the council, and could disrupt business 

activities for extended periods of time; 

 

c) The recent utilisation of Artificial Intelligence (AI) applications by 

organisations posed further security risks, and work was ongoing within the 

Council to ensure sufficient protections, due diligence and safeguarding was 

in place; 
 

d) Human error was a recognised vulnerability in cyber security. It was 

important that Councillors and staff completed their necessary training and 

software updates in a timely manner; 

 

Page 6



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 23 July 2025 

e) A new security protocol would be launched, requiring staff to update their 

laptops/computers within 30 days. Failure to comply would result in the 

devices being locked out. 

 

In response to questions, the Board discussed: 

 

f) The potential of increased cyber risks for the Council due to Plymouth’s 

military importance. The data did not indicate a correlation; 

 

g) Plymouth received security alerts from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government and the National Security Centre; 

 

h) When security alerts were received, a specialist team within Delt Shared 

Services provided an immediate response and carried out appropriate risk 

assessments and mitigations; 
 

i) Third party monitoring was undertaken of PCC’s infrastructure to identify 

potential vulnerabilities; 

 

j) It was essential that staff and Councillors were trained and aware of cybe
[...]
oard

 

 

CYCLING FOOD DELIVERY IN THE CITY CENTRE  

Raised by - Councillor John Stephens (SMB Chair 2024-25)   

Date -  September 2025 

 

Purpose of Review 

On 27 March 2025, the Scrutiny Management Board agreed to:  

 

1. Support the ongoing education and enforcement operations undertaken by Devon and 

Cornwall Police in relation to e-bikes and food delivery riders in the city centre;  

 
2. Organise a Select Committee of the Scrutiny Management Board to explore further the 

issues of e-bikes, food delivery and cycling in the city centre;  

 

3. Request that the Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board engages with members of the City 

Centre Company, along with representatives from food outlets, businesses, and delivery 

riders, to encourage their attendance at a future select committee;  

 

4. Request that the Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board, in partnership with the Cabinet 

Member for Community Safety, lobbies members of Parliament to investigate current 

progress, and lobby for the introduction of safer measures to facilitate safe cycling in the city 

centre, particularly relating to food delivery and e-bikes. (This could include new laws; 

accreditation schemes; licensing schemes; training schemes; and/or ID cards to assist 

enforcement and compliance with safe practise.   

 

The above actions have made good progression, and the Scrutiny Management Board is now 

required to review the Select Committee Review Plan and discuss preparations and arrangements 

for the meeting. 

 

The purposes of the Select Committee are to: 

 

I. Review the evidence; 

II. Respond to and act upon concerns raised by members of the public regarding pedestrian 
safety in the City. Concerns particularly related to food delivery riders’ conduct, bike legality 

and heightened concerns for disabled and vulnerable pedestrian groups; 

III. Develop a greater understanding of the issues, responsibilities and potential solutions across 

multi-agency part
[...]
e 

above as appropriate. 

Consultation Exercises N/A – The Select Committee will be a public meeting. Members of the 

public will be invited to attend, and may be considered to act as 

‘witnesses’.  

Further/wider consultation will be considered following the investigations 

of the Select Committee.  

Witness/Expert Participation I. Members of the public 

II. Delivery riders and drivers 

III. City centre businesses  

IV. The City Centre Company 

V. Devon and Cornwall Police 

VI. Relevant Council Officers  

VII. Relevant Cabinet members 

Board members are encouraged to review, amend and/or expand the 

above as appropriate. 

Site Visits N/A 

Resource Requirements Will be met through existing scrutiny resources.  

 

Post Review 

Reporting Process The Select Committee will operate under powers delegated by the 

Scrutiny Management Board and will make recommendations to Cabinet.   

Anticipated Completion Date TBC – November  

Report Deadline TBC – November  

Meeting Frequency To take place over 1 day.  

Dates of Meeting TBC – Provisional - Wednesday 26 November  

Further Information None.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Management Board
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 24 September 2025 

Title of Report: Finance Monitoring Report Month 3 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: Ian Trisk-Grove (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Helen Slater (Assistant Head of Finance)  

Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager)   

Contact Email:  Ian.trisk-grove@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Click here to enter text. 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out the revenue and capital monitoring position of the Council forecast to the end of 

the financial year 2025/26 at June 2025, Period 3. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. Note the forecast revenue monitoring position at Month 3 is 
[...]

Regeneration Fund (PRF), currently held as a portfolio of assets with a gross capital cost of £231.3m.  

The PRF has regenerated areas of the city, encouraged private investment and created or retained 

employment in the city. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Management Board
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 24 September 2025 

Title of Report: Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2024-25 Q4 

Lead Member:   Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development, and Communities)  

Lead Strategic Director: Professor Steve Maddern (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Paul Stephens 

Contact Email:  paul.stephens@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: CPMR_2024-25_Q4(PS)2SMB 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report: 

 

Corporate Plan Monitoring Report - Quarter Four of 2024/25: Executive Summary 

This report provides Scrutiny Management Board with a comprehensive assessment of Plymouth City 

Council's performance against the Corporate Plan 2023-2026 priorities during the final quarter of 

2024/25, demonstrating how the administration's vision for Plymouth as one of Europe's most vibrant 
waterfront cities continues to drive service delivery and strategic decision-making. 

 

Delivering Core Priorities: The Council has maintained focus on tackling crime and anti-social 

behaviour through enhanced community safety partnerships and preventative interventions. The 

Community Recovery Fund has proven instrumental in rebuilding community cohesion following public 

disorder incidents, supporting grassroots organisations and fostering inclusive dialogue across diverse 

communities. 

Infrastructure improvements have centred on creating cleaner, greener streets through major 

regeneration projects including Armada Way and New George Street developments. The achievement 

of air quality targets leading to the revocation of the Air Quality Management Area repr
[...]
s as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin ITG.2

5.26.0

57 

Leg LS/00

0031

97/34

/LB/0

5/09/

25 

Mon 

Off 

N/A HR N/A Asset

s  

N/A Strat 

Proc 

N/A 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Professor Steve Maddern (Director of Public Health) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 04/09/2025 

Cabinet Member approval:  
Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development, and Communities)  

Date approved: 05/09/2025 
 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Power BI Desktop

Corporate Plan Monitoring Report - Quarter four of 2024/25

Plymouth City Council Page 1
Page 35



Power BI Desktop

Plymouth City Council

Corporate Plan Monitoring Report

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2023-2026

The Plymouth City Council Corporate Plan 2023-2026 sets out our vision of Plymouth being one of Europe’s most 
vibrant waterfront cities, where an outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by everyone. It was approved by Full Council 
in June 2023.

At the heart of the plan is the Council’s ambition to make Plymouth a fairer, greener city where everyone does their 
bit, making Plymouth a great place to grow up and grow old, whilst minimising the impact of the cost of living crisis.

Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour, filling in potholes, creating cleaner streets, bui
[...]
e new laws; accreditation schemes; licensing schemes; training 

schemes; and/or ID cards to assist enforcement and compliance with 

safe practice.   

Status: In Progress  

Date Due: 30 September 2025 

Officer Responsible: Elliot Wearne-

Gould 

Progress: A letter to Heidi Alexander MP  

(Secretary of State for Transport) was sent 

on 18 August 2025. The response has been 

P
age 112



Scrutiny Management Board Action Log 2025-26   

 

   

 

OFFICIAL 

shared with SMB Members. Cabinet 

Members will continue to lobby as SMB’s 

conversations progress.   

 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115 Agenda Item 14
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Select Committee Review Plan
	6 Finance Monitoring Report Month Three
	AppA - Finance Monitoring Report Month 3

	7 Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2024-25 Q4
	Corporate Plan Performance Report 2025 Q4 (Final v2)

	8 Risk Management Monitoring Report Q1 2025-26
	Risk Management Monitoring Report Q1 2025-26 v4

	9 Leader's Forward Plan
	Screenshot 2025-09-16 125819
	Screenshot 2025-09-16 125834
	Screenshot 2025-09-16 125901
	Screenshot 2025-09-16 125918
	Screenshot 2025-09-16 125931

	10 Update from Committee Chairs and Work Programmes
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26
	Housing Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26
	Growth Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 (2)

	11 Work Programme
	12 Action Log
	14 Part II Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

Scrutiny Management Board 

 

Wednesday 24 September 2025 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Coker, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allison, Blight, Freeman, Gilmour, Holloway, Murphy, Ricketts and 

Steel. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Cooperative Development and Communities), Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet 

Member for Finance), Ian Trisk-Grove (Service Director for Finance), Paul Stevens 
(Senior Performance Advisor) and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.56 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

14. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

15. Minutes 

 

The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 as a correct 

record. 

 

16. Chair's Urgent Business 

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

17. Select Committee Review Plan 

 

Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) introduced the Select Committee 

Review Plan and discussed: 

 

a) The review stemmed from concerns raised at the 27 March 2025 meeting 

regarding the conduct of food delivery cyclists in the city centre and 

associated pedestrian safety issues; 

 
b) The Board had agreed four recommendations, including the establishment of 

a Select Committee to explore the matter further with input from city centre 

businesses, delivery riders, agencies and partners; 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

c) Work had progressed since March to scope the review, including engagement 

with potential witnesses and experts, led by Councillor John Stevens (Chair 

of Scrutiny Management Board 2024/25); 

 

d) Supporting actions had been completed, including a letter to the Secretary of 

State for Transport, with members copied into the response; 

 

e) The draft Select Committee Plan was presented for approval, subject to 

amendments; 

 

f) The purpose of the Select Committee was to review evidence and respond 

to public concerns regarding pedestrian safety, particularly relating to food 

delivery riders, bike legality, and the impact on disabled and vulnerable 

groups; 

 
g) The review aimed to develop understanding across multi-agency partners and 

restore balance in the city centre; 

 

h) Proposed membership was based on the proportionality of the Scrutiny 

Management Board; 

 

i) The draft plan included a comprehensive briefing paper and identified 

stakeholders including members of the public, delivery riders, delivery 

agencies, city centre businesses, the City Centre Company, Devon and 

Cornwall Police, relevant council officers and cabinet members; 

 

j) A provisional date of 26 November 2025 was set for the Select Committee 

meeting, subject to availability of witnesses; 

 

k) Recommendations from the Select Committee would be made to Cabinet, 

with the option for further meetings if required. 

 

In response to questions, the Panel discussed: 

 

a) Potential to expand the scope of the review to include concerns about illegal 

working practices among delivery riders, including account sharing and 

underage riders; 

 

b) Potential to expand the geographical scope of the review beyond the city 

centre to include other known hotspots such as Tavistock Road and other 

busy food delivery locations; 

 

c) A proposal to utilise a smaller, focused Select Committee of five or six 

members to ensure effective engagement; 

 
d) The expansion of Select Committee witnesses to include the Plymouth 

Cycling Club, Bikeability and delivery platforms such as Uber Eats and 

Deliveroo; 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

Action: Officers to update the Select Committee Review Plan following suggested 

amendments and circulate to members. 

 

The Panel agreed: 

 

1. To endorse the Select Committee Review Plan, subject to amendments 

discussed; 

 

2. To delegate to the Chair and Vice Chair to determine the membership size 

of the Select Committee. 

 

18. Finance Monitoring Report Month Three 

 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Ian Trisk-Grove (Service 

Director for Finance) introduced the Finance Monitoring Report, Month Three, and 
discussed: 

 

a) The report covered Quarter 1 (April–June 2025) and showed an adverse 

variance of £2.609 million against the approved revenue budget, reflecting 

emerging pressures across key services; 

 

b) The pressures were primarily in children’s services, special educational needs, 

homelessness, and adult social care, which together consumed approximately 

85% of the core revenue budget; 

 

c) Children’s services faced a pressure of £418,000 due to an increase in 

independent sector placements, exceeding budget assumptions by two 

placements; 

 

d) An additional adverse variance of £1.557 million was attributed to 

unexpected survey requirements in facilities management services, linked to 

the council’s asset register and the need for comprehensive surveys of the 

corporate estate; 

 

e) The council had banked £4.7 million in savings to date, representing 43% of 

the £11 million savings target for the financial year; 

 

f) The capital programme had increased by £38.2 million in Quarter 1, primarily 

to fund upgrades to the Civic Centre, the National Marine Park, additional 

SEND placements, and housing projects; 

 

g) The majority of the additional capital funding was grant-based and did not 

form part of corporate borrowing. 

 

In response to questions, the Panel discussed: 
 

a) Concerns around the transparency of asset disposals. Councillor Lowry 

explained the surplus property declaration process and offered to investigate 

specific cases if details were provided; 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

b) Clarification that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) backstop had been 

extended by two years, with further guidance expected in a forthcoming 

white paper towards the end of the year; 

 

c) Pressures in Customer and Corporate Services included the delayed opening 

of the Guildhall which had resulted in a loss of expected revenue income 

from weddings and events, as well as additional surveys and investment 

undertaken in the asset base; 

 

d) Vacancy savings targets in legal and finance had been determined to be 

unachievable due to service demand. Recruitment had been necessary to 

meet operational needs; 

 

e) Vacancy savings and agency staffing costs in children’s services were clarified. 

The department was being restructured to reduce dependency on agency 
staff and improve continuity of care; 

 

f) Projects were underway to reduce external placements for children including 

property sourcing and recruitment of service managers, though progress had 

been slower than desired; 

 

g) Concerns about temporary accommodation pressures linked to the Renters 

Reform Bill. It was confirmed that there had been an increase in Section 21 

evictions, likely due to market anticipation and fear of upcoming changes; 

 

h) Concerns regarding the Council’s gross debt levels. It was explained that 

while headline figures appeared high, much of the debt was offset by grant-

funding schemes and investments which did not show in the mandated 

reporting requirements. The Council operated within CIPFA guidelines, and 

utilised the advice of external advisors. 

 

Action: Officers to provide a breakdown of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and 

finance leases in future reporting to the Audit and Governance Committee; 

 

Action: Officers to provide further details on vacancy levels and vacancy targets for 

Council departments; 

 

Action: Officers to provide further information relating to the increase in Section 

21 evictions and resulting trends in temporary accommodation pressures; 

 

Action: To schedule further scrutiny of legal and finance department vacancies and 

staffing demand to the work programme following commencement of a business 

case. 

 

The Panel agreed: 
 

1. To note the Finance Monitoring Report. 

 

 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

 Change to the order of business 

  

 The Board agreed to bring forward item 8, Risk Management Report. 

  

19. Risk Management Monitoring Report Q1 2025-26 

 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the Risk 

Monitoring Report and discussed: 

 

a) A new risk had been added to reflect the separation of adult social care and 

children’s social care risks due to their significance; 

 

b) Overall, risks were stable. 

 

In response to questions, the Panel discussed: 
 

a) The cost escalation of the Civic Centre redevelopment. Councillor Lowry 

confirmed the project was fully resourced and ready to proceed, with 

commitments from Homes England and the City College; 

 

The Panel agreed: 

 

1. To note the Risk Monitoring Report; 

 

2. To add the Civic Centre redevelopment to the work programme for future 

scrutiny. 

 

20. Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2024-25 Q4 

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development and Communities) introduced the Corporate Plan Performance 

Report and discussed: 

 

a) The current report format was based on an inherited structure that 

attempted to combine performance and corporate plan reporting, which was 

no longer fit for purpose; 

 

b) A new performance framework was being developed in collaboration with 

senior officers; 

 

c) The new framework would include balanced scorecards by directorate, long-

term quantifiable metrics, and alignment with national requirements such as 

the forthcoming Local Government Outcomes Framework; 

 

d) The framework would support management decisions, political leadership, 
scrutiny, and public accountability; 

 

e) Automation and AI tools (e.g. Power BI) were being explored to improve 

data collection, reporting, and reduce manual workload; 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

f) The framework would be piloted in housing and rolled out across other 

directorates, with varying levels of readiness. 

 

Paul Stevens (Senior Performance Advisor) added: 

 

g) Power BI was being used to automate reporting and reduce reliance on 

spreadsheets; 

 

h) AI tools were being trialled to assist with narrative generation and data 

analysis, subject to human verification. 

 

In response to questions, the Panel discussed: 

 

a) Questions were raised regarding the ambition and pace of implementation. It 

was confirmed that cultural change was in progress and that the new 
leadership team was supportive of the direction of travel; 

 

b) Concerns were expressed about the reliance on artificial intelligence and the 

potential for data to be disregarded due to pre-existing beliefs. The 

importance of focusing on outcomes and using data effectively was 

emphasised; 

 

c) Clarification was sought on the definition of affordable housing. It was 

explained that various models existed and that detailed breakdowns had been 

reported to the relevant scrutiny panel; 

 

d) A request was made for student housing figures to be reported separately in 

future updates. It was noted that housing completions were reported in 

accordance with national standards, which required the inclusion of student 

housing as per guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG). 

 

Action: Officers to provide a detailed breakdown of new housing figures by type of 

accommodation. 

 

The Panel agreed: 

 

1. To note the Corporate Plan Performance Report. 

 

21. Leader's Forward Plan 

 

The Board agreed to note the Leader’s Forward Plan. 

 

22. Update from Committee Chairs and Work Programmes 

 
Committee Chairs provided updates on their respective scrutiny panels and 

discussed: 

 

a) There had only been one scrutiny panel meeting since the last Board meeting; 

 



Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 September 2025 

b) The Natural Infrastructure and Growth Scrutiny Committee had held a 

successful meeting themed around ‘skills’ and had undertaken a site-visit to 

the Plymouth Dockyard. A further tour of Tinside Lido was scheduled; 

 

c) The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel had scheduled an item on 

‘outcomes’ following readmission concerns. The Panel would also be  

scrutinising winter pressures planning; 

 

d) The Children, Young People and Families Panel would be scrutinising 

‘absences’ at the next meeting, following concerns relating to absences at 

secondary SEN schools. 

 

23. Work Programme 

 

The Board were invited to add items to the work programme and discussed: 
 

a) Following conversations today, the Civic Centre Redevelopment would be 

added to the work programme; 

 

b) The next Board meeting had a substantial agenda. To enable scrutiny of other 

pertinent issues, several of the ‘standing items’ would be taken as ‘read’. 

 

The Board agreed to note the Work Programme. 

 

24. Action Log 

 

The Board agreed to note the progress of the action log. 

 

25. Exempt Business 

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

26. Part II Minutes 

 

The Board agreed the Part 2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 as a 

correct record. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


